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I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 
The Market Conduct Examination was conducted on Highmark Inc.; hereafter referred to 

as “Company,” at the Company’s office located in Camp Hill, Pennsylvania starting on 

February 2, 2012, through March 2, 2012 and then at the Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania 

location starting on March 26, 2012 through May 3, 2012.  Subsequent review and 

follow-up was conducted in the office of the Pennsylvania Insurance Department.  

 

Pennsylvania Market Conduct Examination Reports generally note only those items, to 

which the Department, after review, takes exception.  A violation is any instance of 

Company activity that does not comply with an insurance statute or regulation.  

Violations contained in the Report may result in imposition of penalties.  Generally, 

practices, procedures, or files that were reviewed by Department examiners during the 

course of an examination may not be referred to in the Report if no improprieties were 

noted.  However, the Examination Report may include management recommendations 

addressing areas of concern noted by the Department, but for which no statutory violation 

was identified.  This enables Company management to review these areas of concern in 

order to determine the potential impact upon Company operations or future compliance. 

 

Throughout the course of the examination, Company officials were provided status 

memoranda, which referenced specific policy numbers with citation to each section of 

law violated.  Additional information was requested to clarify apparent violations.  An 

exit conference was conducted with Company officials to discuss the various types of 

violations identified during the examination and review written summaries provided on 

the violations found. 

 

The courtesy and cooperation extended by the Officers and Employees of the Company 

during the course of the examination is acknowledged. 
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The following examiners participated in the Examination and in the preparation of this 

Report. 

 

 

 

Yonise A. Roberts Paige 
Market Conduct Division Chief 

 
 

Michael A. Jones 
Market Conduct Examiner 
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II. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

 

The Market Conduct Examination was conducted pursuant to the authority granted by 

Sections 903 and 904 (40 P.S. §§323.3 and 323.4) of the Insurance Department Act and 

covered the experience period for major medical claims processed from April 16, 2010, 

through December 17, 2010 and for the post system remedy of December 18, 2010 to 

January 18, 2011 unless otherwise noted.  The purpose of the examination was to ensure 

compliance with Pennsylvania insurance laws and regulations.  

 

The examination focused on the Company’s operation in: Claim Handling Practices and 

Procedures. 

 

The Company was requested to identify, for each segment of the review, the universe of 

files that denied with the code of S5232 (In order to process this claim, additional 

information is needed from your provider.  The provider has been contacted and asked to 

resubmit the claim with the correct information).  Based on the universe sizes identified, 

random sampling was utilized to select the files reviewed for this examination.   

 

During the course of the examination, for control purposes, some of the review segments 

identified in this Report may have been broken down into various sub-categories by line 

of insurance or Company administration.  These specific sub-categories, if not reflected 

individually in the Report, would be included and grouped within the respective general 

categories of the Examination Report. 
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                        III. COMPANY HISTORY AND LICENSING 
 

Highmark History 

Highmark Inc. (“Highmark”) was incorporated on December, 6, 1996 as the result of the 

consolidation between Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania Blue 

Shield.  Highmark is a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation licensed by the Pennsylvania 

Insurance Department (“Department”) to operate a nonprofit hospital plan and a 

nonprofit professional health services plan pursuant to the Health Plan Corporations Act, 

40 Pa. C.S. 6101-6127, 6301-6335 (“HPCA”).  

 

Highmark is also an independent licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association 

(“BCBSA”), which owns the “Blue” names and marks, and is one of four “Blue” plans in 

Pennsylvania. Under its BCBSA licenses, Highmark operates as Highmark Blue Cross 

Blue Shield in the 29 western-most counties of Pennsylvania and as Highmark Blue 

Shield in the remaining counties of the Commonwealth.  As a party to joint operating 

agreements, Highmark provides professional health services coverage in conjunction with 

hospital coverage provided by Blue Cross of Northeastern Pennsylvania in northeastern 

Pennsylvania and by Independence Blue Cross (“IBC”) in southern Pennsylvania.  

Highmark also offers jointly underwritten Major Medical Products with Blue Cross of 

Northeastern Pennsylvania and Independence Blue Cross.  Administrative services 

performed by the companies are set forth in separate Administrative Service Agreements.   

 

Highmark has several subsidiaries and affiliates that are engaged in offering health 

insurance, dental insurance, vision services, workers compensation insurance, stop-loss 

insurance, real estate management services and other administrative services. 
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As of the Company’s December 31, 2010, annual statement for Pennsylvania, Highmark 

Inc., reported total revenues for Comprehensive Hospital and Medical Health Insurance 

in the amount of $3,746,763,075 and total revenues for Medicare Supplement Insurance 

in the amount of $361,398,572.  
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IV. CLAIMS & CLAIMS MANUALS 

 

The Company was requested to provide copies of all claims procedural guidelines 

including all manuals, memorandums, directives and any correspondence or instructions 

used for processing claims during the experience period.  The Company provided the 

following claim manuals: 

 

Claims Manuals 
  

• Introduction  
• Member Searches 
• Claims Viewing 
• Benefit Viewing 
• Authorizations 
• Major Medical Claims Processing Overview 

 
Misc Manuals 

• Product Overview 

• OSCAR Tools 
• Services (claims information) 
• Claims Timeliness Guide - 2010 MTM Program Guide 

                 (BCBS Guidelines) 
 

How to/ Training Manuals 

Package 1 

• Product Overview Section 
• Indemnity Section 
• Managed Care Section  

Package 2 

• OSCAR Tools Section 

Package 3 

• Services Section  
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The claim manuals and training materials were reviewed for any inconsistencies, which 

could be considered discriminatory, specifically prohibited by statute or regulation, or 

unusual in nature.  No violations were noted. 

 

 

A.  Health Insurance Claims  

Based on a consumer complaint, the Pennsylvania Insurance Department became aware 

of a problematic upgrade of the Highmark Oscar System that lead to approximately 

20,521 claims that contained the S5232 denial code from April 16, 2010 through 

December 18, 2010.  The Company identified a universe of 20,520 professional health 

insurance claims and 1 facility claim received for major medical consideration.  The 

Department requested a random sample of 100 professional health claims received prior 

to submission for major medical consideration.  All 100 claims files were requested, 

received and reviewed.  The provider submitted claim files were reviewed for compliance 

with Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5) Unfair Methods of Competition and Unfair or deceptive acts 

or practices to insure that prior to submission to major medical, Highmark’s processing of 

the claims was in compliance. The following violations were noted:      

6 Violations - Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5)   Unfair methods of competition, unfair or 

deceptive acts or practices defined 

(a) " Unfair Methods of Competition " and " unfair or deceptive acts or practices " in the 

business of insurance means:   

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices:  

(ii) Failing to acknowledge and act promptly upon written or oral communications with 

respect to claims arising under insurance policies.  
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(iii) Failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of 

claims arising under insurance policies.  

(v) Failing to affirm or deny coverage of claims within a reasonable time after proof of 

loss statements have been completed and communicated to the company or its 

representative.    The Company failed to acknowledge and act promptly within a 

reasonable time after proof of loss statement have been completed and communicated to 

the Company or its representative in the 6 noted claim files.  

 

 

B.  Health Insurance Major Medical Claims  

not Manually Processed, Unpaid and Non-Duplication 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of major medical claims denied with the 

code of S5232 that had been scrubbed by the Company and were non-duplicative (e.g., 

same claimant/insured, different procedure code, different diagnosis code, different date 

of service, different amount billed and different provider). In addition, the claims denied 

between April 16, 2010 and December 17, 2010 and that were not manually processed 

and unpaid.  The Company identified a universe of 18,084 health insurance claims.  A 

random sample of 50 claims was requested, received and reviewed.  The files were 

reviewed to determine compliance with Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5) Unfair Methods of 

Competition and Unfair or deceptive acts or practices defined.   The following violations 

were noted:     
 
1 Violation - Insurance Department Act, Section 904 (40 P.S. § 323.4)                                   

(b) Every company or person from whom information is sought, its officers, directors and 

agents must provide to the examiners appointed under subsection (a) timely, convenient 

and free access at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records, accounts, 

papers, documents and any or all computer or other recordings relating to the property, 

assets, business and affairs of the company being examined. The officers, directors, 
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employees and agents of the company or person must facilitate such examination and aid 

in such examination so far as it is in their power to do so. The refusal of any company, by 

its officers, directors, employees or agents, to submit to examination or to comply with 

any reasonable written request of the examiners shall be grounds for suspension or 

refusal of, or nonrenewal of any license or authority held by the company to engage in 

insurance or other business subject to the department's jurisdiction. Any such proceedings 

for suspension, revocation or refusal of any license or authority shall be conducted 

pursuant to (2 Pa.C.S.) relating to administrative law and procedure.  Verification that an 

explanation of benefits was provided to the provider or member could not be established 

in the noted claim file.   

 

25 Violations - Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5)   Unfair methods of competition, unfair or 

deceptive acts or practices defined 

(a) " Unfair Methods of Competition " and " unfair or deceptive acts or practices " in the 

business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(i) Misrepresenting pertinent facts or policy or contract provisions relating to coverages at 

issue. 

(iii) Failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of 

claims arising under insurance policies.  

(iv) Refusing to pay claims without conducting a reasonable investigation based upon all 

available information. 

(vi) Not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of 

claims in which the company's liability under the policy has become reasonably clear. 
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The processing times used were inconsistent with the standards set forth in the 

Company’s guidelines used for the 25 noted claim files. 

 

 

C. Health Insurance Major Medical Claims  

Manually Processed, Paid and Non-Duplication 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of major medical claims denied with the 

rejection code of S5232 that has been scrubbed by the Company that contains non-

duplicative (e.g. same claimant/insured, different procedure code, different diagnosis 

code, different date of service, different amount billed and different provider) claims 

denied between April 16, 2010 and December 17, 2010 that were manually processed and 

paid.  The Company identified a universe of 8,736 health insurance claims.  A random 

sample of 50 claims was requested, received and reviewed.  The files were reviewed to 

determine compliance with Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5) Unfair Methods of Competition 

and Unfair or deceptive acts or practices defined.  The following violations were noted:      

 

1 Violation - Insurance Department Act, Section 904 (40 P.S. § 323.4)                                   

(b) Every company or person from whom information is sought, its officers, directors and 

agents must provide to the examiners appointed under subsection (a) timely, convenient 

and free access at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records, accounts, 

papers, documents and any or all computer or other recordings relating to the property, 

assets, business and affairs of the company being examined. The officers, directors, 

employees and agents of the company or person must facilitate such examination and aid 

in such examination so far as it is in their power to do so. The refusal of any company, by 

its officers, directors, employees or agents, to submit to examination or to comply with 

any reasonable written request of the examiners shall be grounds for suspension or 

refusal of, or nonrenewal of any license or authority held by the company to engage in 

insurance or other business subject to the department's jurisdiction. Any such proceedings 
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for suspension, revocation or refusal of any license or authority shall be conducted 

pursuant to 2 Pa.C.S. (relating to administrative law and procedure). Verification that the 

reviewed line item was properly adjudicated could not be established in the noted claim 

file.    

  

21 Violations - Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5)   Unfair methods of competition, unfair or 

deceptive acts or practices defined 

(a) " Unfair Methods of Competition " and " unfair or deceptive acts or practices " in the 

business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(i) Misrepresenting pertinent facts or policy or contract provisions relating to coverages at 

issue. 

(iii) Failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of 

claims arising under insurance policies. 

(iv)  Refusing to pay claims without conducting a reasonable investigation based upon all 

available information. 

(vi)  Not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of 

claims in which the company's liability under the policy has become reasonably clear.  

The processing times used were inconsistent with the standards set forth in the 

Company’s guidelines for the 21 noted claim files. 
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   D.  Health Insurance Major Medical Claims     

           not Manually Paid due to Duplication 

The Company was requested to provide a list of major medical claims denied with the 

code of S5232 that contains duplicates (e.g. same claimant/insured, different procedure 

code, different diagnosis code, different date of service, different amount billed and 

different provider) claims denied between April 16, 2010 and December 17, 2010 that 

were not manually paid because it was a duplicate claim.  The Company identified a 

universe of 2,903 health insurance claims.  A random sample of 50 claims was requested, 

received and reviewed.  The files were reviewed to determine compliance with Act 205, 

(40 P.S. §1171.5) Unfair Methods of Competition and Unfair or deceptive acts or 

practices defined.  The following violations were noted:     

10 Violations - Insurance Department Act, Section 904 (40 P.S. § 323.4)                                   

(b) Every company or person from whom information is sought, its officers, directors and 

agents must provide to the examiners appointed under subsection (a) timely, convenient 

and free access at all reasonable hours at its offices to all books, records, accounts, 

papers, documents and any or all computer or other recordings relating to the property, 

assets, business and affairs of the company being examined. The officers, directors, 

employees and agents of the company or person must facilitate such examination and aid 

in such examination so far as it is in their power to do so. The refusal of any company, by 

its officers, directors, employees or agents, to submit to examination or to comply with 

any reasonable written request of the examiners shall be grounds for suspension or 

refusal of, or nonrenewal of any license or authority held by the company to engage in 

insurance or other business subject to the department's jurisdiction. Any such proceedings 

for suspension, revocation or refusal of any license or authority shall be conducted 

pursuant to 2 Pa.C.S. (relating to administrative law and procedure). Verification that a 

complete explanation of benefits was provided to the provider and or the member could 

not be established in the 14 noted claim files.   
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20 Violations - Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5)   Unfair methods of competition, unfair or 

deceptive acts or practices defined 

(a) " Unfair Methods of Competition " and " unfair or deceptive acts or practices " in the 

business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(i) Misrepresenting pertinent facts or policy or contract provisions relating to coverages at 

issue. 

(iii) Failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of 

claims arising under insurance policies. 

(iv)  Refusing to pay claims without conducting a reasonable investigation based upon all 

available information. 

(vi)  Not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of 

claims in which the company's liability under the policy has become reasonably clear. 

The processing times used were inconsistent with the standard set forth in the Company’s 

guidelines for the 20 noted claim files. 

 

 

E.  Health Insurance Major Medical Claims  

Electronically Processed and Paid Post-System Remedy 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of major medical claims denied with the 

code of S5232 and were denied between April 16, 2010 and December 17, 2010 that 

were electronically processed and paid post-remedy.  The Company identified a universe 

of 10,778 health insurance claims.  A random sample of 50 claims was requested, 

received and reviewed.  The files were reviewed to determine compliance with Act 205, 



16 
 

(40 P.S. §1171.5) Unfair Methods of Competition and Unfair or deceptive acts or 

practices defined.  The following violations were noted:      

46 Violations - Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5)   Unfair methods of competition, unfair or 

deceptive acts or practices defined 

(a) " Unfair Methods of Competition " and " unfair or deceptive acts or practices " in the 

business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(i) Misrepresenting pertinent facts or policy or contract provisions relating to coverages at 

issue. 

(ii) Failing to acknowledge and act promptly upon written or oral communications with 

respect to claims arising under insurance policies. 

(iii) Failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of 

claims arising under insurance policies. 

(iv) Refusing to pay claims without conducting a reasonable investigation based upon all 

available information. 

(v) Failing to affirm or deny coverage of claims within a reasonable time after proof of 

loss statements have been completed and communicated to the company or its 

representative. 

(vi) Not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable settlements of 

claims in which the company's liability under the policy has become reasonably clear. 

(xii) Delaying the investigation or payment of claims by requiring the insured, claimant 

or the physician of either to submit a preliminary claim report and then requiring the 

subsequent submission of formal proof of loss forms, both of which submissions contain 

substantially the same information. 
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(xiv) Failing to promptly provide a reasonable explanation of the basis in the insurance 

policy in relation to the facts or applicable law for denial of a claim or for the offer of a 

compromise settlement. The processing times used were inconsistent with the standard 

set forth in the Company’s guidelines for the 46 noted claim files. 
 

 

F.  Health Insurance Major Medical Claims Electronically Processed  

Denial Upheld and Non-Duplication 
 
The Company was requested to provide a list of major medical claims denied with the 

code of S5232 that has been scrubbed by the Company that contains non-duplicative (e.g. 

same claimant/insured, different procedure code, different diagnosis code, different date 

of service, different amount billed and different provider) claims denied between April 

16, 2010 and December 17, 2010 that were electronically processed and the denial was 

upheld and Non-Duplication.  The Company identified a universe of 7,548 health 

insurance claims.  A random sample of 50 claims was requested, received and reviewed.  

The files were reviewed to determine compliance with Act 205, (40 P.S. §1171.5) Unfair 

Methods of Competition and Unfair or deceptive acts or practices defined.  No violations 

were noted.    
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 V. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The recommendations made below identify corrective measures the Department finds 

necessary as a result of the number of some violations, or the nature and severity of other 

violations, noted in the Report. 

 

 

 

1. The Company must review and revise procedures to ensure that its officers, 

directors and agents provide to the examiners appointed under subsection (a) 

timely, convenient and free access at all reasonable hours at its offices to all 

books, records, accounts, papers, documents and any or all computer or other 

recordings relating to the property, assets, business and affairs of the 

company being examined to ensure compliance with Section 904(b), (40 P.S. 

§323.4) of the Insurance Department Act. 

2. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the 

requirements of Insurance Department Act of 1921 “Unfair Methods of 

Competition” and “Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices” in the business of 

insurance – Act 205, Section 5 (40 P.S. §1171.5). 
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  VI.  COMPANY RESPONSE 
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